## **RESOLUTION 28-2023**

## TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF GROVELAND, NEW YORK

AT A MEETING of the Town Board of the Town of Groveland, held at the Town Hall, 4955 Aten Road, Town of Groveland, County of Livingston, State of New York, on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023 at 9:00 a.m. there were:

Present: Bill Devine, Supervisor

Sandra Bean, Deputy Supervisor & Councilmember

Amy Hunter, Councilmember Steve Atterbury, Councilmember John Macauley, Councilmember

Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes in accordance with section 459-c of the Real Property Tax law and adopted the income sliding scale set forth under section 459-c of the Real Property Tax Law for incomes above the maximum income eligibility & set \$28,000 as the maximum income eligibility & for Senior Citizens Tax Exemption under section 467 of the Real Property Tax law and adopted the income sliding scale set forth under section 467(2) of the Real Property Tax Law for incomes above the maximum income eligibility; now and therefore, be it

Resolved, that the amount of income to determine eligibility for tax exemption & income eligibility under section 459-c & section 467 of the Real Property Tax Law remains at \$20,000; now and therefore, be it

Resolved, that the income eligibility sliding scale set forth under section 467(B) (1), (b) (2), and (b) (3) of the Real Property Tax Law shall continue for property owners exceeding the \$28,000 income eligibility level & for tax exemption set forth in section 459-c of the Real Property Tax Law to maintain \$28,000, having any such person having a higher income shall be eligible for an exemption in accordance with the following schedule:

<u>Income</u>	Residential Exemption
\$0.00 - \$28,000.00	50%
\$28,000.01 - \$28,999.99	45%
\$29,000.00 - \$29,999.99	40%
\$30,000.00 - \$30,999.99	35%
\$31,000.00 - \$31,899.99	30%
\$31,900.00 - \$32,799.99	25%
\$32,800.00 - \$33,699.99	20%
\$33,700.00 - \$34,599.99	15%
\$34,600.00 - \$35,499.99	10%
\$35,500.00 - \$36,399.99	5%

Resolved, that these shall be effective with the 2023 assessment roll.

The adoption of the foregoing RESOLUTION was duly out in vote on motion of Councilmember Atterbury and seconded by Councilmember Bean and the results were carried with 0 nay, 5 ayes. Roll Call Votes: Supervisor Devine, aye; Deputy Supervisor & Councilmember Bean, aye; Councilmember Hunter, aye; Councilmember Atterbury, aye; Councilmember Macauley, aye.

Dated: January 12, 2023

Under the Hand and Seal of Town Clerk